Illinois law.
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a)	Each licensee or registrant shall make, or cause to be made, surveys, including surveys of the subsurface, where appropriate: 

1)	That demonstrate compliance with this Part; and 

2)	That evaluate: 

A)	The extent of radiation levels; 

B)	Concentrations or quantities of radioactive material; and 

C)	The potential radiological hazards of radiation levels and residual radioactivity detected. 

b)	The licensee or registrant shall ensure that instruments and equipment used for quantitative radiation measurements (e.g., dose rate and effluent monitoring) are calibrated at intervals not to exceed 12 months for the radiation measured or at alternative intervals specified in regulations of the Agency, the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, an Agreement State or a Licensing State.  To satisfy this requirement, the licensee shall: 

1)	Post a legible note on the instrument showing the date of calibration; and 

2)	Ensure that instrument calibrations are performed by persons specifically licensed by the Agency, the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, an Agreement State or a Licensing State to perform such calibrations. 

c)	On each day of use, prior to using an instrument to perform required monitoring, the licensee or registrant shall verify that the instrument is operational.  Operational checks for radiation measurement or radiation detection instruments shall include verification of response to a source of radiation. 

d)	Except for those dosimeters used to measure the dose to any extremity, personnel dosimeters that require processing to determine the radiation dose and that are used by licensees or registrants to comply with Section 340.210, with other applicable provisions of 32 Ill. Adm. Code: Chapter II, Subchapters b and d or with conditions specified in a license shall be processed and evaluated by a qualified dosimetry processor.  A dosimetry processor is qualified if: 

1)	It holds current personnel dosimetry accreditation from the National Voluntary Laboratory Accreditation Program (NVLAP) of the National Institute of Standards and Technology; and 

2)	It is approved by NVLAP for the type of radiation or radiations that most closely approximate the type of radiation or radiations for which the individual wearing the dosimeter is monitored. 

e)	A licensee or registrant shall obtain Agency approval prior to using pocket ionization chambers or electronic dosimeters to determine radiation dose, to comply with Section 340.210, or with other applicable provisions of 32 Ill. Adm. Code: Chapter II, Subchapters b and d or with conditions specified in a license.  The Agency will grant approval provided the licensee or registrant submits information describing the type and range of the dosimeters and describes a program to ensure the accuracy, reliability, precision and security of the dosimetry data. 

f)	The licensee or registrant shall ensure that adequate precautions are taken to prevent deceptive exposure of an individual monitoring device. 

(Source:  Amended at 39 Ill. Reg. 15728, effective Novermber 24, 2015)
